
 

 

Democratic Services ◦ Chief Executive’s Department ◦ Leicestershire County Council ◦ County Hall  

Glenfield ◦ Leicestershire ◦ LE3 8RA ◦ Tel: 0116 232 3232 ◦ Email: democracy@leics.gov.uk 
 

 

www.twitter.com/leicsdemocracy    www.facebook.com/leicsdemocracy  

  
www.leics.gov.uk/local_democracy  

 

 

 
 

  
 
 
 

Meeting: Leicester, Leicestershire and Rutland Police and Crime Panel  
 
 

 

Date/Time: Friday, 3 February 2017 at 1.00 pm 

Location: Sparkenhoe Committee Room, County Hall 

Contact: Sam Weston (Tel: 0116 305 6226) 

Email: sam.weston@leics.gov.uk 

 
Membership 

 
Mr. J. T. Orson JP CC (Chairman) 

 
Cllr. John Boyce 

Cllr. Lee Breckon, JP 
Mrs. Helen Carter 

Cllr. Ratilal Govind 
Cllr. Malise Graham 

Cllr. Terry King 
Col. Robert Martin OBE, DL 

 

Cllr. Ozzy O'Shea 
Cllr. Abdul Osman 
Cllr. Rosita Page 
Cllr. Trevor Pendleton 
Cllr. Lynn Senior 
Cllr. David Slater 
Cllr. Manjula Sood, MBE 
 

 
Please note: this meeting will be filmed for live or subsequent broadcast via the 

Council’s web site at http://www.leics.gov.uk/webcast 
– Notices will be on display at the meeting explaining the arrangements. 

 
AGENDA 

 
Item   Report by   

 
1.  

  
Minutes of Confirmatory Hearing held on 23 
September 2016.  
 

 
 

(Pages 3 - 10) 

2.  
  

Minutes of the meeting held on 5 December 
2016.  
 

 
 

(Pages 11 - 16) 

3.  
  

Public Question Time.  
 

 
 

 

4.  
  

To advise of any other items which the 
Chairman has decided to take as urgent 
elsewhere on the agenda.  

 
 

 

mailto:democracy@leics.gov.uk
http://www.twitter.com/leicsdemocracy
http://www.facebook.com/LeicsDemocracy
http://www.leics.gov.uk/local_democracy
http://www.leics.gov.uk/local_democracy
http://www.leics.gov.uk/webcast


 
 
 
 

 

 
5.  

  
Declarations of interest in respect of items on 
the agenda.  
 

 
 

 

6.  
  

Commissioning Framework 2017/18.  
 

 
 

(Pages 17 - 32) 

7.  
  

Draft Police and Crime Plan 2017-2021.  
 

 
 

(Pages 33 - 70) 

8.  
  

Proposed Precept 2017/18 and Medium Term 
Financial Strategy.  
 

 
 

(Pages 71 - 
102) 

9.  
  

Any other items which the Chairman has 
decided to take as urgent.  
 

 
 

 

10.  
  

Date of next meeting.  
 

 
 

 

 The next meeting of the Panel is scheduled to take place on 29 
March 2017 at 1:00pm. 
 
 

 



 

  

 
Minutes of a meeting of the Leicester, Leicestershire and Rutland Police and Crime Panel 
held at County Hall, Glenfield on Friday, 23 September 2016.  
 

PRESENT 
 

Mr. J. T. Orson JP CC (in the Chair) 
 

Cllr. John Boyce 
Mrs. Helen Carter 
Cllr. Ratilal Govind 
Cllr. Malise Graham 
Cllr. Ozzy O'Shea 
 

Cllr. Rosita Page 
Cllr. Trevor Pendleton 
Cllr. Lynn Senior 
Cllr. David Slater 
Cllr. Manjula Sood, MBE 
 

 
Apologies 
 
Cllr. Lee Breckon, JP and Col. Robert Martin OBE, DL 
 
In attendance 
 
Lord Willy Bach, Police and Crime Commissioner and Cllr. Kirk Master 
 

21. Urgent Items.  
 
There were no urgent items for consideration. 
 

22. Declarations of Interest.  
 
The Chairman invited members who wished to do so to declare any interest in respect of 
items on the agenda for the meeting. 
 
Cllr. M. Sood declared a personal interest in respect of the substantive item as a member 
of the Police’s Independent Advisory Panel, as the Chairman of the Leicester Council of 
Faiths, as a member of the Bishop’s Faith Forum and as a member of the Gold 
Community. 
 

23. Confirmatory Hearing for the Post of Deputy Police and Crime Commissioner.  
 
The Police and Crime Panel considered a report of the Office of the Police and Crime 
Commissioner (OPCC) in regard to its proposed appointment of Cllr. Kirk Master to the 
post of Deputy Police and Crime Commissioner (DPCC). A copy of a report of the OPCC, 
marked ‘Agenda Item 3’, is filed with these minutes. 
  
Prior to the commencement of the Confirmatory Hearing, the Chairman outlined the 
process to be adhered to, taking those present through a process document which had 
been circulated to all members with the agenda for the meeting. A copy of this report was 
filed with the minutes. 
  
The Chairman welcomed the Police and Crime Commissioner (PCC) and Cllr. Master to 
the Hearing, both of whom were present to respond to any questions the Panel had about 
the appointment process and Cllr. Master’s abilities in respect of “professional 
competence” and “personal independence”. Officers and Panel members each 
introduced themselves to Cllr. Master. 

3 Agenda Item 1



 
 

 

 

  
In order for the PCC to be able to take members of the Panel through the process of 
appointing Cllr. Master to the post, Cllr. Master was asked to leave the room.  
 
(Cllr. Master left the room.) 
 
The Panel put three principal questions to the PCC in relation to the appointment 
process. Broadly, these covered the following issues: 
 
1. The PCC was quoted in the Leicester Mercury prior to his election in May 2015 as 

saying that he was initially keen to appoint a DPCC, but was not certain, and that if 
he were to win he would allow himself the time to assess what was needed and 
would only make an appointment for what an individual would add. It was asked 
what Cllr. Master would bring to the role of DPCC. 
 

2. The Panel wanted to know whether the PCC was comfortable with Cllr. Master 
continuing in his role as Assistant Mayor at Leicester City Council with a portfolio for 
Neighbourhood Services and whether he believed Cllr. Master would have sufficient 
independence in the eyes of the public and the time necessary to carry out the 
Deputy PCC role to the best of his ability. 
 

3. The Panel wanted to understand the PCC’s justification for not having advertised 
the post in the same way as other posts in the OPCC. 

 
In response to the Panel’s questioning, the following points of the PCC were noted: 
 

 It had been made clear in previous meetings with the Panel that the PCC wished to 
appoint a DPCC. He required someone with the expert
[...]
y, 5 December 2016.  
 

PRESENT 
 

Mr. J. T. Orson JP CC (in the Chair) 
 

Cllr. Lee Breckon, JP 
Mrs. Helen Carter 
Cllr. Ratilal Govind 
Cllr. Malise Graham 
Col. Robert Martin OBE, DL 
 

Cllr. Ozzy O'Shea 
Cllr. Abdul Osman 
Cllr. Trevor Pendleton 
Cllr. Lynn Senior 
Cllr. Manjula Sood, MBE 
 

 
Apologies 
 
Cllr. John Boyce and Cllr. Rosita Page 
 
In attendance 
 
Lord Willy Bach, Helen King, Angela Perry, Stuart Fraser.  
 
 
 

38. Minutes of the previous meeting.  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 23 September 2016 were taken as read, confirmed 
and signed.  
 

39. Public Question Time.  
 
There were no questions submitted. 
 
 

40. Urgent Items.  
 
There were no urgent items for consideration. 
 

41. Declarations of interest.  
 
The Chairman invited members who wished to do so to declare any interest in respect of 
items on the agenda for the meeting. 
 
Col. Robert Martin declared a personal interest in respect of all substantive items as the 
Trustee of “Warning Zone” which was in receipt of some funding from the Police and 
Crime Commissioner. 
 
Cllr. M. Sood declared a personal interest in respect of all substantive items as a member 
of the Police’s Independent Advisory Panel, as the Chairman of the Leicester Council of 
Faiths and a member of the Bishop’s Faith Forum. 
 
 
 

11 Agenda Item 2



 
 

 

 

 
42. OPCC Structure and Budget.  

 
The Panel considered a report of the Police and Crime Commissioner which provided an 
update on the structure and budget of the Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner 
(OPCC). A copy of the report, marked ‘Agenda Item 5’, is filed with these minutes. 
 
Arising from discussions the following points were noted: 
 

(i)      In answer to a question regarding the costs of the OPCC the PCC stated that it 
was not a target of his to keep the costs of the office below £1 million, as had 
been the case with the previous PCC. He would implement the structure 
needed to fulfil his role and the Deputy
[...]
edged however that the survey was not perfect and some ethnic 
minorities were underrepresented. He would therefore consider how this could 
be improved in the surveys he would be conducting in the following years of his 
term of office. Members asked for a more detailed breakdown of the age, 
ethnicity and postcode of respondents to the survey and the OPCC agreed to 
provide this following the meeting. 
 

(ii)      It was confirmed that the Youth Commission was still in existence, with new 
members currently being recruited, and the Youth Commission was used for 
consulting on important issues such as the Precept. 

 
(iii)      The review of the Funding Formula appeared to be higher up the political 

agenda than previously and the PCC had spoken to two Leicestershire 
Members of Parliament in an attempt to gain their support for a Formula which 
would be fairer for the force area.  

 
(iv)      The Capital Programme and Estates Strategy was a budgetary pressure which 

was being monitored in case it turned out to be higher than envisaged, 
however the Capital Programme was contained and not too many changes 
were anticipated. It was noted that the decision not to sell Braunstone Police 

13



 
 

 

 

Station would have some impact on the forthcoming MTFS. It was expected 
that a contribution would have to be made towards the Emergency Services 
Network as the Home Office would not pay the full cost. 

 
(v)      It was acknowledged that the equalities implications in the report did not take 

full account of the full implications of carrying out the survey and engaging hard 
to reach communities. It was suggested by Members that future reports would 
need to have more regard to this issue. 

 
 

RESOLVED: 
 
That the contents of the report be noted. 
 

44. Draft Police and Crime Plan.  
 
The Panel considered a report of the Police and Crime Commissioner which presented 
the draft Police and Crime Plan 2017-2021. The Panel also received an oral presentation 
from Lord Bach which provided further explanation of his Plan. A copy of the report, 
marked ‘Agenda Item 7’, and the presentation slides are filed with these minutes.  
 
Arising from the presentation the following points were made: 
 

(i)      This was an early first draft of the Plan and sections were to be added on 
Governance and holding the Chief Constable to account. It was noted therefore 
that the Panel’s formal role in reviewing and making recommendations on the 
Plan would be carried out when the final draft plan was submitted to the Panel 
in February 2017. 
 

(ii)      The PCC was minded to change the title of the Plan as he felt that it needed to 
make reference to partnership working. He invited suggestions for the new title. 

 
(iii)      Where the Plan referred to visible policing this did not just refer to being able to 

see police officers/staff in person but included the public being able to 
communicate with the Police via social media technology such as Twitter. 

 
(iv)      The Chief Constable had been consulted on the contents of the Plan and was 

in agreement with the greater part of it. One of the few areas where there was 
disagreement was the extent to which Police Officers would be visible, but a 
form of words on this subject for the Plan was being agreed between the Chief 
Constable and the PCC. 

 
(v)      In response to a question about the lack of targets in the draft Police and Crime 

Plan and how it could be judged whether the Plan had been successfully 
implemented, Lord Bach stated that he did not intend to include specific targets 
in the Plan and was of the view that targets could be misleading and did not 
provide the complete picture of whether an initiative had been successful. 
Members stated that the dashboard provided by the former PCC had been of 
some use in assessing crime data and performance, and in response the PCC 
made Members aware of the monthly crime report which the force sent to the 
Home Office 
[...]
 of the plan is to be developed, along 
with versions in alternative languages, including BSL. An 
audio version is also being planned. 

 

 
 

Step 4: 
  
Decision making 

Which of the following decisions has been taken?  Please 
select one of the following options 

1. Policy/function to remain unchanged  

2.      Policy/function to be amended  X 

3.      Stop and remove the policy or function  
 

NB. Where any further actions have been identified an EIA Action Plan 
will need to be completed.

68

file:///C:/Users/7911/AppData/Local/Microsoft/Windows/Temporary%20Internet%20Files/Content.Outlook/736CIU9O/EIA%20Action%20Plan.doc


Final 1.0 24/1/17 

Step 5: 
 
Publishing  
 

Please select one of the following publishing options for the 
EIA 

Secret           

Confidential  

Restricted  

Not Protectively Marked X 

 
 

Step 6: 
 
Reviewing  

Date of next review January 2017 

Please provide details of all reviews completed (including 
date, person completing review and any changes made as a 
result of the review) 

Results of any consultations to be included in the EIA as 
they are undertaken – so reviews to be ongoing and 
amended when any additional information/views are 
acquired. 
 
 

 

69



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

POLICE AND CRIME 
COMMISSIONER FOR 

LEICESTERSHIRE  

POLICE & CRIME PANEL 
 
Report of POLICE & CRIME COMMISSIONER 

Date FRIDAY 3rd FEBRUARY AT 1:00PM 
 

Subject PROPOSED PRECEPT 2017/18 AND MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL 
STRATEGY (MTFS) 

 
Author :  
 

CHIEF FINANCE OFFICER 
 

 
Purpose of the Report 
 
1. To present the 2017/18 Precept Proposal and the additional considerations contained 

within it. 
 
2. To present the Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS).  
 
Recommendation 
 
3. The Police and Crime Panel is asked to: 
 

a. Note the information presented in this report, including: 
 
 the total 2017/18 net budget requirement of £171.639m, including 
 
 a council tax requirement for 2017/18 of £58.089m. 

 
b. Support the proposal to increase the 2017/18 Precept by 1.99% (£3.65 per annum) 

for police purposes to £187.2302 for a Band D property. 
 
c. Note the future risks, challenges, uncertainties and opportunities included in the 

precept proposal, together with the financial and operational mitigations and 
additional considerations identified. 

 
d. Note that any changes required, either by Government grant alterations notified 

through the final settlement or through amended council tax base and 
surplus/deficit notifications received from the collecting authorities, may be 
balanced either through Force Efficiency Savings or through a transfer to or from 
the Budget Equalisation Reserve (BER). 

 
e. Note the current MTFS, the anticipated savings required and plans to identify 

further solutions alongside the requirements of the Police and Crime Plan. 
  

71 Agenda Item 8



 

 
 

Executive Summary 
 
4. This report, and the Precept proposal within it, is the culmination of several months’ 

work by the Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner (OPCC), supported by 
Force colleagues and taking account of public and stakeholder consultation and key 
government announcements.  

 
5. Following the announcement of the provisional Police Grant settlement, the PCC 

(Lord Bach) has considered current and future funding levels, together with the 
factors included within his Draft Police and Crime Plan, the consultation, the 
Spending Review (SR2015) and the Chancellor’s 2016 Autumn Statement. 

 
6. The PCC has also reviewed the sound track record of the Force in delivering over 

£31m of savings since 2013/14 (over £38m since 2009/10) as highlighted to the 
Panel in February 2016. 

 
7. The PCC has been briefed on the current and emerging operational challenges, both 

nationally by the Home Secretary and the Home Office and locally by the Chief 
Constable, particularly in those areas included within the Force’s Draft Strategic 
Assessment for 2017/18. 

Minutes of the meeting


 

  

 
Minutes of a meeting of the Leicester, Leicestershire and Rutland Police and Crime Panel 
held at County Hall, Glenfield on Friday, 3 February 2017.  
 

PRESENT 
 

Mr. J. T. Orson JP CC (in the Chair) 
 

Cllr. John Boyce 
Cllr. Lee Breckon, JP 
Mrs. Helen Carter 
Cllr. Malise Graham 
Col. Robert Martin OBE, DL 
Cllr. Tony Mathias 
Cllr. Ozzy O'Shea 
 

Cllr. Abdul Osman 
Cllr. Rosita Page 
Cllr. Trevor Pendleton 
Cllr. Lynn Senior 
Cllr. David Slater 
Cllr. Manjula Sood, MBE 
 

 
Apologies 
 
Cllr. Ratilal Govind 
 
In attendance 
 
Lord Willy Bach, Police and Crime Commissioner 
Cllr. Kirk Master, Deputy Police and Crime Commissioner  
Helen King, Chief Finance Officer 
Simon Cole, Chief Constable (for Minutes 53 and 54) 
  

46. Statement from the OPCC.  
 
The Chairman invited the PCC to make a statement on the Chief Executive of the OPCC. 
The PCC stated the following: 
 
“The Panel have asked for an update on Paul Stock, Office of the Police and Crime 
Commissioner Chief Executive who has been on long term sick leave since October 
2016. I have been closely linked in with the Force HR Team throughout Paul’s absence 
and HR processes have been followed. I will keep the Panel updated as appropriate and 
between meetings of the Panel, I will continue to keep the Chairman updated.” 
 
The PCC also thanked staff at the OPCC for their contribution to the work of the team in 
Paul Stock’s absence. 
 
The Panel expressed its best wishes to Paul Stock. 
 

47. Minutes of Confirmatory Hearing held on 23 September 2016.  
 
The minutes of the Confirmatory Hearing held on 23 September 2016 were taken as 
read, confirmed and signed subject to paragraph 6 of Minute 23 being amended to read 
that “The PCC was quoted in the Leicester Mercury prior to his election in May 2016…” 
 

48. Minutes of the previous meeting.  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 5 December 2016 were taken as read, confirmed and 
signed.  



 
 

 

2 

49. Public Question Time.  
 
There were no questions submitted. 
 

50. Urgent Items.  
 
There were no urgent items for consideration. 
 

51. Declarations of interest.  
 
The Chairman invited members who wished to do so to declare any interest in respect of 
items on the agenda for the meeting. 
 
Col. Robert Martin declared a personal interest in respect of all substantive items as the 
Trustee of “Warning Zone” which was in receipt of some funding from the Police and 
Crime Commissioner. 
 
Cllr. M. Sood declared a personal interest in respect of all substantive items as a member 
of the Police’s Independent Advisory Panel, as the Chairman of the Leicester Council of 
Faiths and a member of the Bishop’s Faith Forum. 
 

52. Commissioning Framework 2017/18.  
 
The Police and Crime Panel considered a report of the Police and Crime Commissioner 
(PCC) concerning the Commissioning Framework. A copy of the report, marked “Agenda 
Item 6” is filed with these minutes. 
 
Arising from discussions the following points were noted: 
 

 The PCC intended to simplify contractual arrangements between the OPCC and 
those organisations that were granted funding so that there would be one contract 
with each organisation rather than individual contracts for each funding stream 
they were receiving. 
 

 The Panel welcomed the intention of the PCC to provide funding for the 
Supporting Leicestershire Families and the Think Family schemes. It was noted 
that there had been criticism of Troubled Families schemes nationally however 
both the PCC and Panel members agreed that schemes in Leicester and 
Leicestershire had been successful as they had put a local slant on the scheme to 
maximise the benefits. It was noted that there was not a quantifiable financial 
return from investing in Troubled Families schemes however there were significant 
benefits to the Police, NHS and other organisations. 

 

 The PCC intended to increase the amount of funding to Community Safety 
Partnerships (CSPs) and stated that he looked forward to discussing with CSP 
Chairs how the extra funding what be utilised. The PCC did not intend to be 
prescriptive regarding how the funding was used as he was of the view that 
individual CSPs had the knowledge and expertise to understand what was 
required in their localities. 

 

 The investment of over £70k in Out of Court Disposals would be spent on tackling 
domestic abuse and substance misuse. 

 



 
 

 

3 

 The Panel welcomed the proposed use of Performance Indicators to assess how 
well funding was being used, however it was noted that the Police and Crime Plan 
did not include any targets and the PCC had previously stated that he was not in 
favour of targets. The PCC explained that whilst he was not in favour of hard 
targets he did believe it was important to monitor how public money was being 
spent and therefore he was in favour of Key Performance Indicators being used. It 
was suggested by a Panel member that the level of monitoring should be 
proportionate to the level of funding provided so that organisations that had only 
received a small amount of funding were not spending a large amount of time 
filling out monitoring returns. The PCC agreed with this approach and stated that 
the process would be more streamlined with less monitoring for smaller grants and 
more monitoring for higher level grants. 
 

 With regard to commissioning Youth Prevention and Diversion initiatives it was 
explained that originally the process was that funding was given to Leicester City 
Council and Leicestershire County Council and then the County Council would 
allocate its share to the District Councils. However, it had subsequently been 
agreed with the County Council that the funding for the Districts would go straight 
to the Districts and not via the County Council. 

 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report and comments of the Panel, as outlined above, be noted. 
 
 

53. Draft Police and Crime Plan 2017-2021.  
 
The Panel considered a report of the Police and Crime Commissioner which presented 
the draft Police and Crime Plan 2017-2021. The Panel also received an oral presentation 
from the PCC which provided further explanation of his Plan. A copy of the report, 
marked ‘Agenda Item 7’, is filed with these minutes.  
 
The Chairman welcomed the Chief Constable to the meeting for this item. The PCC paid 
tribute to the Chief Constable and officers in the OPCC for the role they had played in 
developing the Plan. 
 
Arising from discussion the following points were made: 
 

 Substantial changes had been made to the Plan since it was considered by the 
Panel at the previous meeting. Comments made by the Panel and other partners 
had been taken account of and incorporated into the latest draft. An additional 
theme had been added to the Plan which was entitled ‘Viable Partnerships’. The 
PCC felt it was important to add this theme because the other four ‘V’s’ did not 
demonstrate that effective partnership working was essential for the Plan to be 
implemented successfully. The Panel welcomed the additional focus on 
partnership working. 
 

 The PCC acknowledged that more work needed to be done to broaden the 
demographics of those that responded to the survey for the Police and Crime 
Plan. The Panel agreed that this was an important issue to focus on. 

 



 
 

 

4 

 The Panel noted that there was no reference in the aims of the Plan to improving 
public confidence in the Police and it was felt that this could be a stronger theme 
as confidence can be increased by increased visibility, ease of access to police 
services, or providing a sufficiently robust response to specific crime or problems 
in a specific locality. The PCC agreed that it was important to improve public 
confidence in the Police. It was noted that public confidence in the Police was 
routinely measured by local surveys. 
 

 It was suggested that the aims relating to victim services at point 40 of the Plan 
should include reference to monitoring victim satisfaction. The PCC acknowledged 
that this was a good point and agreed to give consideration to including victim 
satisfaction in the Plan. 

 

 The PCC intended to focus on what was best for Leicester, Leicestershire and 
Rutland and would bear this in mind when making decisions on whether to enter 
regional collaborations with other Forces. However, decisions not to take part in 
collaborations would be reviewed regularly to ascertain whether circumstances 
had changed and if it had become in the best interests of the Force to join the 
collaboration. 

 

 One of the PCC’s aims was to broaden the scope of the 101 telephone service so 
that it could deal with wider issues than just reporting crime. The PCC further 
explained that he did not want the 101 service to merely give out phone numbers 
for other services but wanted it to be able to make referrals to other agencies 
without the caller having to put the phone down. However, the PCC made it clear 
that he would not continue to invest in the 101 service if it became apparent that 
the investment was not producing results and improvements were not being made. 
The Panel welcomed the aim to improve the 101 service. 

 

 The Chairman noted that at point 24 the Plan referred to diversity and he 
suggested that the threat vulnerable people can face from radicalisation could be 
included at this point in the Plan. The PCC accepted this point and agreed to give 
it further consideration. 
 

 The Panel welcomed the intention in the Plan to increase the number of black and 
minority ethnic people in the Force and asked for further details on how this would 
be achieved. The PCC stated that further consideration needed to be given to the 
matter and the details could not be announced yet. It was noted that as there had 
been a freeze in recruitment over the previous few years this had negatively 
impacted on the Force’s ability to diversify its staff. 

 

 In response to a request from a Panel Member that the PCC make tackling cyber-
crime a priority when commissioning, the PCC acknowledged that more could be 
done locally but stated that in his view the government placed too much 
responsibility on individual Police Forces to tackle the problem and more should 
be done at a national level. It was noted that Action Fraud, the national Fraud and 
Cyber Crime Reporting Centre, had been set up to deal with these issues  
however more needed to be done to publicise the service.  

 

 It was noted that the Plan intended to adopt a zero tolerance approach to the 
supply of Class A drugs and it was questioned whether in conjunction with this the 
PCC intended to adopt a zero tolerance approach to firearms. The PCC agreed to 
give this further consideration. 



 
 

 

5 

 

 It was noted that whilst tackling crime in the 18 to 24 year age group had been a 
priority for the previous PCC, this age group was not prioritised in the current 
PCC’s draft Plan. It was noted that the18 to 24 year old age group were more at 
risk of becoming first time entrants into the criminal justice system and were at risk 
of receiving less support from a modernised probation service under the new 
arrangements, and of receiving age appropriate sanctions from the courts. The 
PCC stated that he did not underestimate the vulnerability of 18-24 year olds 
however all age groups could be vulnerable and therefore he had not singled out a 
particular age group. It was noted that Integrated Offender Management engaged 
with 18-24 year olds. 

 

 In response to a suggestion the PCC agreed to separate those with Mental Health 
problems and those with learning disabilities in the Plan as they were not 
necessarily related. It was also noted that the section on Mental Health referred to 
suicide but suicide did not appear elsewhere in the document and it was pointed 
out that suicide was not just related to mental health issues but could be a 
consequence of a crime that had been committed. 

 

 It was suggested that the Plan could contain more on the role of the community in 
tackling mental health issues and that the Police could play a role in facilitating 
training in this area. The PCC accepted that the Police had a role to play in dealing 
with mental health but was of the view that the Police already spent too much time 
on it and that other statutory bodies should take a lead role. It was noted that that 
the Police were represented on the Health and Wellbeing Boards; the PCC 
attended the Leicester City Board and the Deputy PCC attended the County 
Board. 

 

 It was agreed that the wording of paragraph 47.a would be amended to make it 
clear that there would be a new service to tackle the problems of drugs and 
alcohol. 

 

 Clarification was given that the figure of 13,250 referrals given at point 49.b of the 
Plan related to the number of occasions when police officers or staff attended a 
property and had concerns about children. Therefore there could be multiple 
referrals for each visit. 

 

 With regard to Value for Money it was suggested that the PCC appeared to be 
devolving more responsibility to partner agencies through existing structures whilst 
in contrast spending 1.2% of the police budget on his office. In response it was 
noted that the cost of Leicestershire’s OPCC was 20 pence below the average per 
head of population. By way of comparison Northamptonshire spent 1.4% of its 
budget on its OPCC.  

 

 In response to a question regarding how the performance of the PCC could be 
judged given the lack of targets in the Plan the PCC stated that he did not think 
crime figures or public satisfaction surveys were a good way of measuring the 
performance of a PCC and that a broader view would need to be taken . The PCC 
did state that he wished to raise awareness amongst the public of the role of the 
PCC. It was noted that the PCC was only doing one term of office so he would not 
be able to be measured by voting at the next PCC election. 

 



 
 

 

6 

 It was noted that where Step 3 of the Equality Impact Assessment Form referred 
to ethnicity this was a self-assessment of ethnicity by the people who had 
completed the telephone survey. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Panel accepts and supports in full the Police and Crime Plan subject to the 
comments now made and amendments proposed. 
 

54. Proposed Precept 2017/18 and Medium Term Financial Strategy.  
 
The Panel considered a report of the Police and Crime Commissioner concerning the 
Proposed Precept for 2017/18 and the Medium Term Financial Strategy. A copy of the 
report, marked “Agenda Item 8”, is filed with these minutes. 
 
The PCC and his Chief Finance Officer in introducing the item made the following points: 
 

 The provisional Police Grant Settlement referred to in the report had now been 
confirmed and it was considered to be less positive for Leicestershire than 
expected. The amount of ‘topslicing’ was more than predicted. Consequently more 
savings were required to be made by the Force; 
 

 Despite the challenging funding position the budget was balanced and would 
prioritise frontline policing as had been pledged in the PCC’s manifesto; 
 

 The intended 1.99% precept increase would enable the Force to maintain cash 
levels but the following years of the MTFS would be particularly challenging. It was 
noted that the Government might change its 2% precept increase trigger point for 
a referendum and the PCC would be alive to precepting for a higher rise if he was 
able to do so without triggering a referendum. 
 

 It was announced that the PCC would be adding an extra 8 frontline officers with 1 
allocated to each of the neighbourhood policing areas. It was noted that there was 
currently a Police Officer for every 599 citizens in Leicester, Leicestershire and 
Rutland whereas a decade ago it was one Officer for every 430 citizens. 
 

Arising from discussions the following points were noted: 
 

 It was noted that in previous years the Force had been able to bid successfully for 
funding for specific projects where the funding had been taken from ‘topslicing’ 
which had resulted in a net gain in the overall budget for Leicestershire Police. 
Confirmation was given that for the current year every effort was being made to 
again bid for additional funding for specific projects. There had thus far been two 
successful transformation bids relating to NICHE and other ICT projects.  
However, it was emphasised that the Force would not bid for all available funding 
as some schemes might not be appropriate for Leicestershire. 

 

 It was explained that the “flat cash” pledge (referred to in paragraph 9 of the 
report) referred to statements by Government ministers in 2016 in which they 
submitted that whilst the Police Grant Settlement would be less for 2017/18, taking 
into account the ability of PCC’s to raise the Precept by 1.99% this resulted in the 
same level of funding overall for the Police.  

 



 
 

 

7 

 With regard to the Funding Formula Review the PCC stated that he and the Chief 
Constable would be meeting with the Minister on 21 February 2017 to present the 
case that the current funding formula was not fair to Leicestershire. After this 
meeting the PCC would meet with 10 MPs from the region to ask them to canvas 
on behalf of Leicestershire with regard to the Funding Formula. The PCC asked 
Panel members to help by raising the issue with MPs themselves. It was believed 
that the new funding formula would run from 2018/19. 

 

 It was noted that a future financial risk was that auto-enrolment on the pension 
scheme could increase the amount of people in the pension scheme and therefore 
the amount of employer’s contributions that would have to be paid. It was 
confirmed that whilst the amount of Police Officers already in the pension scheme 
was a very high percentage, the amount of police staff currently in the pension 
scheme was much lower so there was the potential for many more police staff to 
join which would significantly affect the level of employer’s contributions. 

 

 With regard to the possibility of significant structural changes for the OPCC 
(referred to in paragraph 79 of the report) and the need to fund these changes 
from the reserve it was noted that the Policing and Crime Bill currently going 
through Parliament required PCC’s to take on more responsibilities such as 
dealing with complaints and therefore this may require more funding. 
 

It was moved by the Chairman and seconded by the Vice-Chairman that:- 
 

a) The information presented in this report, including the total 2017/18 net budget 
requirement of £171.639m including a council tax requirement for 2017/18 of 
£58.089m. be noted. 

 
b) The proposal to increase the 2017/18 Precept by 1.99% (£3.65 per annum) for 

police purposes to £187.2302 for a Band D property be supported. 
 
c) The future risks, challenges, uncertainties and opportunities included in the 

precept proposal, together with the financial and operational mitigations and 
additional considerations identified be noted. 

 
d) It be noted that any changes required, either by Government grant alterations 

notified through the final settlement or through amended council tax base and 
surplus/deficit notifications received from the collecting authorities, may be 
balanced either through Force Efficiency Savings or through a transfer to or from 
the Budget Equalisation Reserve (BER). 

 
e. The current MTFS, the anticipated savings required and plans to identify further 

solutions alongside the requirements of the Police and Crime Plan be noted. 
 
The motion was carried unanimously. 
 

55. Date of next meeting.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
It was noted that the next meeting of the Panel would be held on 29 March 2017 at 
1:00pm. 
 



 
 

 

8 

 
 

1.00  - 4.15 pm CHAIRMAN 
03 February 2017 

 


